** BREEZE AERMOD GIS Pro v5.1.7 - C:\Program Files\BREEZE\AERMOD5\Projects\C400
Design runs\DCE trans Fugitive C-400.dat
** Trinity Consultants

** PRIME
** CAVZONE

CO STARTING

CO TITLEONE C-400 Design Fugitive Emissions
CO TITLETWO DCA trans

CO MODELOPT DFAULT CONC

CO AVERTIME ANNUAL

CO POLLUTID DCATRANS

CO RUNORNOT RUN

CO FINISHED

SO STARTING

SO ELEVUNIT METERS

SO LOCATION SRC1 POINT -1237.5 -551.6 O

** SRCDESCR C-400 Design Fugitive

SO SRCPARAM SRC1 2.770000E-05 0.3048 294.2611 1.694631E-03 0.3048
SO BUILDHGT SRC1 16.76 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.76 16.76

SO BUILDHGT SRC1 16.76 16.76 16.76 16.76 16.76 16.76

SO BUILDHGT SRC1 16.76 16.76 16.76 16.76 16.76 16.76

SO BUILDHGT SRC1 16.76 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.76 16.76

SO BUILDHGT SRC1 16.76 16.76 16.76 16.76 16.76 16.76

SO BUILDHGT SRC1 16.76 16.76 16.76 16.76 16.76 16.76

SO BUILDWID SRC1 90.73 0.0 0.0 0.0 154.89 146.68

SO BUILDWID SRC1 134.09 122.09 108.3 96.86 92.72 106.4

SO BUILDWID SRC1 122.79 137.54 157.69 145.48 128.85 108.3
SO BUILDWID SRC1 90.73 0.0 0.0 0.0 154.89 146.68

SO BUILDWID SRC1 134.09 122.09 108.3 96.86 92.72 106.4

SO BUILDWID SRC1 122.79 137.54 157.69 145.48 128.85 108.3
SO BUILDLEN SRC1 167.48 0.0 0.0 0.0 137.54 148.24

SO BUILDLEN SRC1 157.18 166.52 170.8 169.89 163.82 164.37
SO BUILDLEN SRC1 162.09 154.89 150.02 161.94 168.93 170.8
SO BUILDLEN SRC1 167.48 0.0 0.0 0.0 137.54 148.24

SO BUILDLEN SRC1 157.18 166.52 170.8 169.89 163.82 164.37
SO BUILDLEN SRC1 162.09 154.89 150.02 161.94 168.93 170.8

SO XBADJ SRC1 -9.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.65 18.19

SO XBADJ SRC1 26.44 28.71 30.1 30.58 30.13 24.16

SO XBADJ SRC1 15.77 6.91 -161.92 -168.65 -170.26 -166.7
SO XBADJ SRC1 -158.07 0.0 0.0 0.0 -144.19 -166.43

SO XBADJ SRC1 -183.62 -195.23 -200.9 -200.47 -193.95 -188.52
SO XBADJ SRC1 -177.86 -161.8 11.9 6.72 1.33 -4.1

SO YBADJ SRC1 44.24 0.0 0.0 0.0 -84.36 -71.18

SO YBADJ SRC1 -55.88 -36.55 -15.15 3.89 18.23 36.51

SO YBADJ SRC1 56.3 75.42 11.86 -3.57 -18.9 -33.65

SO YBADJ SRC1 -44.24 0.0 0.0 0.0 84.36 71.18

SO YBADJ SRC1 55.88 36.55 15.15 -3.89 -18.23 -36.51

SO YBADJ SRC1 -56.3 -75.42 -11.86 3.58 18.9 33.65

SO SRCGROUP ALL

SO FINISHED

RE STARTING

RE ELEVUNIT METERS
** ONSITGRD STA



RE GRIDCART GRD1 STA 1
** GRDDESCR 200m Grid
RE GRIDCART GRD1 XYINC
RE GRIDCART GRD1 END

ONSITGRD END

OFFSTRCP GRD1
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DISCCART -530.0 -3610.
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STARTING
SURFFILE
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ME FINISHED

OU STARTING
OU FINISHED

** PROJECTN 0O 104 7 -177 0 0.9996 500000 O

** MAPLAYER "C:\DATA\GRAPHICS\DOE PROP ROTATED1.JPG" "DOE PROP ROTATED1" 3
UNKNOWN UNKNOWN 1 0 0 0 000100000011 -5639.2 2828.75 -5349.05 3866.78
** QUTFILE "C:\Program Files\BREEZE\AERMOD5\Projects\C400 Design runs\DCE

trans Fugitive C-400.1Ist"”

** RAWFILE "C:\Program Files\BREEZE\AERMOD5\Projects\C400 Design runs\DCE

trans Fugitive C-400.RAW"

** RAWFMT 2

** AMPDATUM O

** HILLBOUN 0 00O

** BUILDING BLD O O O 16.764 13
** BUILDING IDN BLD1

** BUILDING NAM UDS Conversion Building
** BUILDING CRN -1699.0 -1377.7
** BUILDING CRN -1722.2 -1441.3
** BUILDING CRN -1713.2 -1445.1
** BUILDING CRN -1716.7 -1456.2
** BUILDING CRN -1702.4 -1462.5
** BUILDING CRN -1704.9 -1468.0
** BUILDING CRN -1697.9 -1470.5
** BUILDING CRN -1685.4 -1436.4
** BUILDING CRN -1680.2 -1438.2
** BUILDING CRN -1671.5 -1414.9
** BUILDING CRN -1677.1 -1413.2
** BUILDING CRN -1668.8 -1389.6
** BUILDING CRN -1699.7 -1378.1

** BUILDING BLD O O O 16.764 4
** BUILDING IDN BLD2

** BUILDING NAM 333

** BUILDING CRN -1322.7 -1284.8
** BUILDING CRN -1046.3 -1384.8
** BUILDING CRN -929.6 -1072.3

** BUILDING CRN -1208.8 -970.9

** BUILDING BLD O O O 16.764 4
** BUILDING IDN BLD3

** BUILDING NAM 331

** BUILDING CRN -1126.9 -900.1

** BUILDING CRN -899.2 -986.3

** BUILDING CRN -832.5 -800.1

** BUILDING CRN -1061.7 -718.2

** BUILDING BLD O O O 16.764 4
** BUILDING IDN BLD4

** BUILDING NAM 337

** BUILDING CRN -932.4 -389.0

** BUILDING CRN -618.5 -504.3

** BUILDING CRN -515.8 -225.1

** BUILDING CRN -831.0 -111.2

** BUILDING BLD O O O 16.764 4
** BUILDING IDN BLD5

** BUILDING NAM 335

** BUILDING CRN -1174.1 -300.1
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-989 .4
-904.6
-1089.4
0 0 O
BLD6

410

-1189.3
-1156.0
-1150.4
-1108.8
-1104.6
-1068.5
-1060.2
-1051.8
-1036.6
-1047.7
-1046.3
-1075.5
-1078.2
-1101.8
-1100.5
-1117.1
-1121.3
-1142.1
-1140.7
-1157.4
-1162.9
-1178.2
-1181.0
-1193.5
-1207.4
0 0 O
BLD7
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-1325.3
-1268.4
-1264.2
-1257.3
-1217.0
-1225.3
-1217.0
-1272.6
0 0 O
BLD8

720

-1826.7
-1608.7
-1565.6
-1608.7
-1603.1
-1736.5
-1740.6
-1783.7
-1810.1
-1815.6

-369.6

-136.2
-72.3
16.764

-598.
-611.
-602.
-616.
-608.
-620.
-604.
-607.
-566.
-562.
-558.
-547.
-551.
-544.
-536.
-529.
-536.
-526.
-518.
-512.
-523.
-520.
-526.
-523.
-557.
16.76
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